

   Appendix G


	QUARTERLY REPORT ON

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL THIRD QUARTER  ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2002




The Board of Directors has pleasure to announce the following unaudited consolidated results for the financial third quarter ended 30 September 2002.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	CURRENT

YEAR

 QUARTER

30/9/2002

RM’000
	 
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

30/9/2001

RM’000
	
	CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE

30/9/2002

RM’000
	 
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING QUARTER

30/9/2001

RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	(a)
	Revenue
	140,610
	
	114,380
	
	339,350
	
	322,729

	  
	(b)
	Investment income
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	(c)
	Other income 
	7,095
	
	12,075
	
	14,599
	
	22,822

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	(a)
	Profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation & amortization, exceptional items, income tax, minority interest (“MI”) and extraordinary items (“EI”)
	(1,878)
	
	(5,356)
	
	(7,661)
	
	(4,157)

	
	(b)
	Finance cost
	(1,045)
	
	(4,065)
	
	(9,250)
	
	(9,342)

	
	(c)
	Depreciation & amortization
	(13,885)
	
	(8,292)
	
	(37,251)
	
	(26,342)

	
	(d)
	Exceptional items
	(42,995)
	
	34,881
	
	(42,995)
	
	34,881

	
	(e)
	Profit/(loss) before income tax, MI & EI 
	(59,803)
	
	17,168
	
	(97,157)
	
	(4,960)

	
	(f)
	Share of profits and losses of associated companies
	(211)
	
	(313)
	
	(998)
	
	(223)

	
	(g)
	Loss before income tax, MI & EI
	(60,014)
	
	16,855
	
	(98,155)
	
	(5,183)

	
	(h)
	 Income tax
	(1,250)
	
	(2,649)
	
	(2,377)
	
	(4,730)

	
	(i)
	(i)  Loss after income tax before deducting MI
	(61,264)
	
	14,206
	
	(100,532)
	
	(9,913)

	
	
	(ii) Less MI
	549
	
	(826)
	
	1,777
	
	(392)

	
	(j)
	Pre-acquisition profit/(loss) 
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	(k)
	Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members of the Company
	(60,715)
	
	13,380
	
	(98,755)
	
	(10,305)

	
	(l)
	(i)   EI
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	(ii)  Less MI
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	(iii) EI attributable to members of the Company
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	(m)
	Loss attributable to members of the Company
	(60,715)
	
	13,380
	
	(98,755)
	
	(10,305)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	Earnings Per Share based on 2(m) above 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(i) Basic (based on  504,620,391 ordinary shares) (sen)
	(12.03)
	
	2.65
	
	(19.57)
	
	(2.04)

	
	
	(ii) Fully diluted (based on  531,331,502 ordinary shares)(sen)
	(11.43)
	
	2.52
	
	(18.59)
	
	(1.94)


CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	
	
	AS AT END OF

CURRENT 

QUARTER

30/9/2002

RM’000
	
	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

31/12/2001

RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	1
	Property, plant and equipment
	450,464
	
	411,008

	2
	Development expenditure
	176,523
	
	197,273

	3
	Investment in associated companies
	42,729
	
	43,901

	4
	Long term investments
	30,971
	
	31,642

	5
	Goodwill on consolidation 
	96,400
	
	66,055

	6
	Intangible assets
	1,631
	
	1,688

	
	
	
	
	

	7
	Current Assets
	
	
	

	
	Inventories
	94,090
	
	55,917

	
	Development expenditure
	10,390
	
	16,510

	
	Trade and other receivables
	222,132
	
	225,424

	
	Cash and cash equivalents
	87,871
	
	151,522

	
	
	414,483
	
	449,373

	8
	Current Liabilities 
	
	
	 

	
	Trade and other payables
	320,542
	
	248,490

	
	Short term borrowings
	125,813
	
	90,795

	
	Provision for taxation
	5,865
	
	9,944

	
	
	452,220
	
	349,229

	9
	Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)
	(37,737)
	
	100,144

	
	
	760,981
	
	851,711

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	Shareholders’ funds
	
	
	

	
	Share capital
	504,620
	
	504,620

	
	Reserves
	98,479
	
	197,695

	
	
	603,099
	
	702,315

	11
	Minority interests
	29,933
	
	28,902

	12
	Long term borrowings
	124,828
	
	116,938

	13
	Deferred taxation
	3,121
	
	3,556

	
	
	760,981
	
	851,711

	
	
	
	
	

	14
	Net tangible assets per share (RM)
	1.00
	
	1.26

	
	
	 
	
	 


The condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2001.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the period ended 30 September, 2002

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Non-distributable
	Distributable
	

	
	Share Capital
	Share Premium
	Capital Reserves
	Translation Reserves
	Accumulated losses
	Total

	
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000
	RM '000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 1 January, 2002
	504,620
	295,862
	15,715
	1,435
	(115,317)
	702,315

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Loss for the period
	-
	- 
	- 
	-
	(98,755)
	(98,755)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Currency translation    differences
	-
	-
	-
	(461)
	-
	(461)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 30 September 2002
	504,620
	295,862
	15,715
	974
	(214,072)
	603,099

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2001.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOWS STATEMENTS
	
	AS AT END OF

CURRENT 

QUARTER

30/9/2002

RM’000

	
	

	Net cash outflow from operating activities
	(19,047)

	
	

	Net cash outflow from investing activities
	(77,727)

	
	

	Net cash inflow from financing activities
	19,867

	
	

	Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents
	(76,907)

	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January
	89,981

	Foreign exchange differences
	27

	Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 
	13,101

	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statement comprise the followings:
	

	
	

	Cash and bank balances
	35,185

	Deposits (excluding RM23,070,000 (2001: RM18,960,000),

    pledged as security for banking facilities of the Group)
	29,616

	Bank overdraft
	(51,700)

	
	13,101

	
	


The condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2001.

Notes

1. Basis of Accounting and Accounting policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting. The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2001.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

2. Exceptional items

	
	CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE

30/9/2002

RM’000
	
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING PERIOD 

30/9/2001

RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Write-off of a property, plant and equipment
	(8,994)
	
	-

	Write-off of development expenditures 
	(19,171)
	
	-

	Provision for obsolescence of inventories
	(5,849)
	
	-

	Provision for doubtful debts
	(8,981)
	
	-

	Waiver of debts of A&W Group by TDM Berhad
	-
	
	34,881

	
	(42,995)
	
	34,881


The provision/write-offs have been made in accordance to MASB 23: Impairment of Assets, which was effective from 1 January 2002 and other applicable accounting standards. 

3. Extraordinary items

There was no extraordinary item for the period ended 30 September 2002.

4.
Taxation

	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	CURRENT

YEAR

 QUARTER

30/9/2002

RM’000
	 
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

30/9/2001

RM’000
	
	CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE

30/9/2002

RM’000
	 
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING PERIOD 

30/9/2001

RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Taxation for the period
	(1,250)
	
	(2,649)
	
	(2,377)
	
	(4,730)


The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the statutory rate as the tax charge relates to tax on profits of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set-off against losses of other subsidiaries for tax purposes as group relief is not available. 

5.  Property, plant and equipment

The valuations of factory and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001. During the period , there was a disposal of a shoplot owned by A&W (Singapore) Pte Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary, at Block 713 Ang Mo Kio, Avenue 6, Singapore on 19 April 2002.

	
	RM’000

	Cost
	10,312

	Proceeds from disposal
	11,382

	Gain on disposal
	1,070


There was no other sale of unquoted investments and properties for the period ended 30 September 2002.

6.
Quoted securities

a)  There was neither purchase nor disposal of quoted securities for the period ended 30 September 2002. 

b) Investment in quoted securities as at 30 September 2002:

	
	RM’000

	Total Investments at cost
	36,802

	Total Investments at book value after provision for diminution in value
	35,055

	Total Investments at market value as at 30 September 2002
	10,453


7.
Group structure

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current period to date including business combination, acquisition of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing of operations, save and except for:

a)
KUB on 22 May 2002 has completed the acquisition of 100% interest in Summit Petroleum (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. ("Summit") for a cash consideration of RM65 million. Summit contributed RM33.9 million and RM0.2 million in turnover and profit before tax respectively to the Group results for the period ended 30 September 2002.
8. Corporate proposals

Status of corporate proposal announced but not yet completed as at  29 November 2002 are as follows:

a)  On 25 April 1998, KUB entered into a supplemental Sale and Purchase Agreement with Koperasi Usaha Bersatu Malaysia Berhad (in liquidation) (“Koperasi”) whereby part of Koperasi’s assets to be acquired were Malay Reserve and restriction-in-title lands (“the Lands”). The acquisition value of the Lands is RM48.08 million and this value will be satisfied by the issue of 26,711,111 new ordinary shares of RM1 each in KUB at an issue price of RM1.80 per share. Certain land titles with purchase considerations of RM37.58 million have been transferred but the related number of shares of 20,877,778 have yet to be issued. The remaining land with a value of RM10.50 million will be transferred to the Company upon obtaining the approvals of the relevant state land offices. The Securities Commission (“SC”) vide its letter dated 30 July 2002 has granted a further extension to the transfer exercise to be fully completed to 31 December 2002. KUB is seeking a further extension of time until 30 June 2003 to complete the transfer exercise.

b)  On 13 May 2002, KUB signed a Heads of Agreement (“HOA”) with United Chemical Industries Berhad (“UCI”), an associate company of KUB and a company listed on the second board and classified as a company requiring financial regularization plan under Practice Note 4/2001 of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The HOA is for the purpose of entering into negotiations for the proposed disposal of some shares held and assets owned by KUB or its subsidiary companies and/or shares or assets owned by KUB in certain companies to be determined. Another party to the HOA is Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak (“PKNP”). On 28 June 2002, 28 August 2002, 26 September 2002 and 1 November 2002, the parties to the HOA have agreed to extend the HOA to finalize the negotiations and execute the relevant Conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement. The HOA will expire on the 30 November 2002. KUB will not be extending the HOA entered into between KUB, UCI, and PKNP which will lapse on 30 November 2002.
9. Debt/equity securities and share buy back

There were no issuance and repayment of debt or equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the period ended 30 September 2002.

10.
Related party transactions

Transactions and balances with Directors

Significant transactions and balances with Directors other than those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements are as follows:

	
	CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE

30/9/2002

RM’000

	
	

	Legal fees:
	

	
	

	With Company in which Tengku Mohamed Fauzi Hamid *, 
	

	a Director has interests:
	

	Tengku Mohamed & Alan Lim
	294

	
	

	Tax and due deligence fees:
	

	
	

	With Company in which Dato’ Syed Amin Al-Jeffri *, 
	

	a Director has interests:
	

	Al-Jeffri Consulting Sdn Bhd
	13

	Al-Jeffri & Co.
	95

	
	

	Rental:
	

	
	

	Datuk Hassan Harun
	30

	
	

	With Company in which Datuk Hassan Harun,
	

	a Director has interests:
	

	Sumber Serata Sdn Bhd
	72


* The Directors ceased to be the Director of KUB Malaysia Berhad effective from 1 November 2002.

Other related party transactions :

	
	CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE

30/9/2002

RM’000

	
	

	Associates
	

	Purchases and services
	15,793

	
	


11. Group borrowings 

Group borrowings as at 30 September 2002:

a) Breakdown between secured and unsecured borrowings:

	
	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

         30/9/2002

RM’000
	 
	AS AT PRECEDING

FINANCIAL YEAR

END

31/12/2001

RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Secured borrowings
	206,689
	
	176,367

	Unsecured borrowings
	43,952
	
	31,366

	Total
	250,641
	
	207,733


b) Breakdown between short and long term borrowings:

	
	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

        30/9/2002

RM’000
	 
	AS AT PRECEDING

FINANCIAL YEAR

END

31/12/2001

RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Short Term Borrowings
	125,813
	
	90,795

	Long Term Borrowings
	124,828
	
	116,938

	Total
	250,641
	
	207,733


c) Denominated in foreign currencies:

	
	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

        30/9/2002

RM’000
	 
	AS AT PRECEDING

FINANCIAL YEAR

END

31/12/2001

RM’000

	Secured borrowings
	
	
	

	Singapore Dollar (SGD)
	
	
	

	- Short term
	3,377
	
	3,860

	- Long term
	-
	
	9,233

	
	3,377
	
	13,093

	Thailand Baht (Baht)
	
	
	

	- Short term
	348
	
	351

	Total
	3,725
	
	13,444


12. Capital commitments

	
	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

        30/9/2002

RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
	

	Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	10,500

	
	

	Investments
	

	Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	5,320

	
	


13. Contingent liabilities

	
	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

        30/9/2002

RM’000

	
	

	Litigation claims by certain third parties against

    KUB Malaysia Berhad and its subsidiaries not provided for
	2,737


There was no material change in contingent liabilities incurred by the Group since the end of current quarter to 29 November 2002. 

14.  Off-balance sheet risks

There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at 30 September 2002. 

15. Material litigations

	
	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER

        30/9/2002

RM’000

	
	

	Litigation claims by certain third parties against

    KUB Malaysia Berhad and its subsidiaries 
	7,776


16.

Segmental Reporting

By activities:

	Segment
	Turnover
	Profit Before Tax
	Assets Employed

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Core Business:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Education and training (“E&T”)
	45,129
	(3,408)
	107,086

	
	
	
	

	Information & communications technology (“ICT”)
	131,484
	(33,073)
	342,433

	
	
	
	

	Liquefied Petroleum Gas (“LPG”)
	42,219
	(11,922)
	107,134

	
	
	
	

	Food and Beverages (“F&B”)
	37,815
	(17,618)
	110,136

	Subtotal
	256,647
	(66,021)
	666,789

	
	
	
	

	Non-core business
	81,087
	(31,298)
	372,139

	Investments
	1,616
	162
	174,273

	
	339,350
	(97,157)
	1,213,201


17.
Review of quarterly results

For the quarter under review, the Group loss before tax was RM60.0 million as compared to a loss before tax of RM18.4 million in the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2002. This was mainly due the provisions and write-offs made in the financial statements of RM43 million described in Note 2: Exceptional items. However the revenue for the current quarter of RM140.6 million was higher against RM99.7 million in the preceding quarter due to inclusion of a quarter’s result of Summit Petroleum (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (“Summit”) which was acquired on 22 May 2002. Summit contributed RM25.8 million and RM0.1 million in terms of revenue and profit before tax respectively during the quarter.
18.
Review of results

For the period under review, the Group registered a loss before tax of RM98.2 million, against RM5.2 million for the same period last year. Following are the factors contributing to the results:

(a) Provision and write-offs of RM43 million as described in Note 2: Exceptional Items. In the same period last year, the Group recognized an exceptional gain of RM34.8 million regarding the waiver of debts by TDM Berhad to A&W Group of companies;

(b) Under the ICT sector, a subsidiary, KUB Fujitsu Telecommunications registered a turnover of RM3.3 million and loss before tax of RM5.0 million, against turnover of RM26.7 million and profit before tax of RM3.0 million in the previous year. This is due to the fact that the existing contract on supply of switching equipment with Telekom Malaysia Berhad is nearing completion;

(c) The Education and Training sector recorded a turnover of RM45.1 million against RM27.4 million for the same period last year. The loss before tax has reduced from RM24.5 million to RM3.4 million in the current period 2002. The students enrollment in Universiti Tun Abdul Razak (“UNITAR”), the wholly owned virtual university and Institut Teknologi Tun Abdul Razak (“ITTAR”), another wholly owned subsidiary, has increased from 10,217 to  13,112 students as at 30 Sept 2002;

(d) The LPG sector recorded a turnover of RM42.2 million, from RM5.7 million in the previous year. The loss before tax and exceptional items has also improved from RM2.5 million to RM1.2 million in the current period. This was  attributable to the acquisition of 100% equity in Summit Petroleum (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, which was completed in May 2002, where effect on the turnover to the Group was an  increase of RM33.9 million. Another wholly owned subsidiary, KUB Gas Sdn Bhd recorded a turnover of RM8.3 million for the current period.

(e) For non-core businesses, a 55% subsidiary, Bina Alam Bersatu Sdn Bhd also recorded a turnover and profit before tax of RM14.5 million and RM0.04 million respectively, against RM71.1 million and RM2.3 million respectively, due to less construction projects were carried out during the period;

Other sectors’ results did not materially differ from the preceding year’s corresponding period.

19. Material events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There is no material event that has not been reflected in the financial statements, subsequent to 30 September 2002 to 29 November 2002. 

20.
Seasonal/cyclical factors

The operations of the Group are not subjected to any material seasonality or cyclicality.

21.
Current year’s prospects 

The Group is presently streamlining its operations to address changes in the business environment. For the financial year 2002, the prospect of the Group is not yet expected to improve.

22. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit 

There was no profit forecast submitted to the Securities Commission.
23. Dividend 

No interim dividend has been declared/recommended.
By order of the Board

AIDA HANIZA ADNAN

Company Secretary

29 November 2002.
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